CHAPTER LXXXIII.

AN ACT TO DETACH THE COUNTY OF PIPESTONE FROM THE COUNTY OF COTTONWOOD, FOR JUDICIAL AND RECORD-ING PURPOSES, AND ATTACH THE SAME TO THE COUNTY OF ROCK, FOR JUDICIAL AND RECORDING PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the county of Pipestone be and the same is hereby detached from the county of Cottonwood, for judicial and recording purposes, and attached to the county of Rock, for

judicial and recording purposes.

SEC. 2. All judicial proceedings now pending in, and all rec-Proceedings and ognizances and writs returnable to the district court, in the county of Cottonwood, from the county of Pipestone, shall be made pending in and returnable to the district court in the county of Rock, and to the term of said court, as fixed by law.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and When act to take

after its passage.

Approved February 10, 1876.

CHAPTER LXXXIV.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER 34 OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF 1870, AMENDING SECTION 29 OF CHAPTER 19 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES, AND TO AMEND SECTION 38 OF TITLE 3 OF CHAPTER 19 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES, RELATING TO DISTRAIN-ING BEASTS DOING DAMAGE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That section 38 of chapter 53 of the general SECTION 1. laws of the state of Minnesota, for the year 1874, be amended as follows:

After the word "Goodhue," occurring in the second proviso in said section, the words "Brown, Dakota, and the north half of the town of Pilot Mound, Fillmore county, and the townships